ABSTRACT

Agriculture — National Agriculture Development Programme-— Implementation of Crop

~ Diversification Programme under National Agriculture Deveiopment Prograrsime /
Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana 2019-20 — Admiinistrative and Financial sanction. for

replacing tobacco with alternate crops - Oiders — Issued.

AGRICULTURE (AP1) DEPARTMENT

G.0. (2D) No.189. Dated: 24.09.2019.
SlmeusEneut gy suer(d 2050,
eflemf eu(mLLD, Yy Lrd) 7,

Read:

1. The Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers
Welfare, Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers
Welfare, Crops Division, Letter F.No.1-1/2019-CU-Il, dated
13.05.2019. :

2. The Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Watershed Development
Agency, - Lletter  No.3790/TAWDEVA/NADP/2016,  dated
22.05.2019.

3. Government Letter No.11539/AP1/2019-1, Agriculture
Department, dated 30.05.2019.

4. The Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers
Welfare, Department of Agricuiture, Cooperation and Farmers
Welfare, Crops Division, Letter F.No.1-11/2019- CU-Il, dated
14.06.2019.

5. The Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers
Welfare,. Department of Agriculture; Cooperation & Farmers
Welfare, Letter F.No.1-24/2019-RKVY, dated 10.07.2019

6. The Director of Horticulture and Plantation Crops, Letter No.
GOI/8950/2019, dated 13.08.2019.

7. The Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Watershed Development
Agency, Letter  No.3790/TAWDEVA/NADP/2016, dated
16.08.2019. '

- ORDER:

In the letter first read above, the Government of India have conveyed that a
sum of Rs.5.33 lakh have been allocated as Central share for implementation of
Crop Diversification Programme (CDP) under Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana for
replacing tobacco farming with alternate crops/cropping system during 2019-20 and
requested to prepare intervention wise physical / financial targets and submit Annual

Action Plan for the year 2019-20, including Central and State share.

2. In the Government letter 3" read above, the Annual Action Plan for a sum
of Rs.8.88 lakh (Government of India share Rs.5.33 lakh + State share
Rs.3.55 lakh) has been forwarded to the Government of India.

(P.T.0.)



2

3. In the letter 4" read above, it has been conveyed by the Government of
India that Annual Action Plan for the year 2019-20 has been approved, subject to the
approval of State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC).

4 In the letter 5™ read above, the Government of India have released an
amount of Rs.2.67 lakh as 1% instalment of Government of India share for
implementation of Crop Diversification Programme (CDP) under Rashtriya Krishi
Vikas Yojana for replacing tobacco farming with alternate crops/cropping system
during 2019-20.

5 The Director of Horticulture and Plantation Crops, in the letter 5" read
above, has requested financial sanction for an amount of Rs.4.44 lakh (Government
of India Share Rs.2.67 lakh + State Share Rs.1.77 lakh) as 1%t first instalment for
the project “Crop Diversification Programme”, under National Agriculture
Development Programme / Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana for “replacing Tobacco
farming with alternate crops / cropping system”, a Sub scheme under National
Agriculture Development Programme 2019-20 to the department of Horticulture for
implementation of the scheme.

6. In the letter 6" read above, the Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Watershed
Development Agency has recommended the proposal of the Director of Horticulture
and Plantation Crops and requested to administrative sanction for the entire amount
of Rs.8.88 lakh approved by the Government of India and financial sanction for a
sum of Rs.4.44 lakh as 18! instalment to the following component:-

S. Component Administrative Sanction | Financial Sanction in the
No | 1% |nstalment
Physical Financial Physical Financial
(Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh)
Establishment of
q |Newvegetable .} ,4401a| 888 22.20 Ha 4.44
gardens in tobacco
fields
Total : 8.88 4.44

7. After examination of the proposals of the Director of Horticulture and
Plantation Crops and the Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Watershed Development
Agency, the Government have decided to accord administrative sanction for a sum
of Rs.8.88 lakh and financial sanction for a sum of Rs.4.44 lakh (Rupees Four lakh
and forty four thousand only) as 1%t instalment in the funding pattern of 60:40
between the Central and State Governments i.e. Government of India share Rs.2.67
lakh and State share Rs.1.77 lakh towards implementation of Crop Diversification
Programme, a sub scheme under Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana during 2019-20,
subject to the condition that necessary ratification has to be obtained in the ensuing
State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC). \

8. The Component details and the heads of account to which the expenditure
sanctioned in para.7 above shall be debited are mentioned in the annexure to this

order. -

9. Necessary additional funds will be provided in Revised Estimate /
Final Modified Appropri{ation'2019-20 under the relevant heads of account. Pending

(P.T.0.)



-3 |

provision of sUch funds the Dlrector of Hortlculture and Plantation Crops is
authorized to draw and dlsbJrse the amount sanctioned in para 7 above to the
Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Horticulture Development Agency by relaxing
quarterly control of appropriation. The Director of Horticulture and Plantation Crops is
directed to include this expenditure while sending the budget proposal for Revised
Estimate / Final Modified Appropriation 2019-20 to Government .in Finance (Agri)
Department at the appropriate time without fail.

10. The Director of Horticulture & Plantation Crops is directed to fix the
Physical target based on the need and potential of the districts.

11. The Director of Horticulture & Plantation Crops is directed to follow the
RKVY — RAFTAAR guidelines and furnish the monthly report to the Executive
- Director, Tamii Nadu Watershed Development Agency for onward transmission to
Government of India.

12. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department
vide its U.O.N0.43058/Agri/2019, Dated: 20.09.2019 and Addltlonal Sanction Ledger
No0.1495 (One thousand four hundred and ninety five).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNCR)

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION COMMISSIONER AND
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Horticulture and Plantation f‘rops Chennai-5.

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Horticuiture Development Agency, Chennai-5.

The Executive Director, Tamil Nadu Watershed Development Agency, Chennai-32.

The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers \Welfare,
Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare, Krishi Bhavan,
New Delhi -110 001.

The Adviser (Agriculture), Planning Commission, Government of India, Yojana Bhawan,

Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110 001.

The Professor and Head (CPME), National Institute of Rural Development, Ministry
of Rural Development, Government of India, Rajendra Nagar, Hyderabad- 500 030.

The Member-Secretary, State Planning Commission, Chennai-5

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai — 8 / Chennai — 35

- The Treasury Officer / Sub-Treasury Officer concerned. -

The Principal Accountant General, (AE / Audit/AAD/F&A Cell/Audit-I/Il) Chennai - 18.

The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Chennai - 18.

The Principal Accountant General (E&RSA), Chennai - 18.

The Resident Audit Officer, O/o Principal Accountant General (General and Social
Sector Audit), Chennai - 9. :

Copy to:
~ The Senior Private Secretary to the Agricultural Product|on Commissioner and

Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department, Chennai-9.
The Finance (Agri) Department, Chennai-9. -
The Agriculture (OP3) Department, Chennai-9.
The Connected file No.11539/AP1/2019.
Spare Copies / Stock Files. :
IIFORWARDED BY ORDER// V\ ,5—4(:__.
3)a "Under Secretary to Governmesnt

;;\nrxrulru » Departmet

2Qr‘rrer1rmt C hennai-éies Y



-4- ‘

ANNEXURE

(G.0.(2D) No.189, Aqficulture (AVP.1) Department, Dated 24.09.2019)

Component detaill:-

Financial Sanction in the

Sk Component Administrative Sanction
No 1% |nstallment
Physical Financial | Physical Financial
(Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh)
4 |Establishmentof New | 44 g | 888 | 2220Ha|  4.44
vegetable gardens in
tobacco fields
Total 8.88 4.44
Guidelines:-

a. Eligibility - All tobacco growing farmers are eligible to a maximum of

‘2 Ha per farmer

b. Subsidy - 40%

c. Subsidy amount — Rs.20,000/Ha
Area of Operation: Coimbatore, Erode, Dindigul, Nagapattinam, Tiruppur and

Salem Districts.

(P.T.O.)



~ Heads of Account:-

Sl
No

Category

Detailed head

T AAP
. allocated
amount

(Rs.in lakh)

Physical
programme
for total
allocation
(Ha)

Amount
released
in 1% spell
(Rs.

in lakh) -

Physical
programme
for 1%t
release
(Ha)

General

2401-00-Crop Husbandry—-119

— Horticulture and Vegetable

Crops - Schemes shared
between State and Centre -
UE - National Agriculture
Development Programme
(NADP-RKVY)-Horticulture
Department — 311 - Subsidies
— 01 Individual based subsidy
(Old  DPC:2401-00-119-UE-
1118)

(IFHRMS DPC:2401-00-119-
UE-31101)

7.104

35.52

3.862

17.76

SCSP

2401-00-Crop
793—-Special
Assistance  for
Caste = Component  Plan-
Schemes shared between
State and Centre - UO -
National Agriculture
Development Programme
(NADP-RKVY) under Special
Component Plan - Horticulture
Department — 311- Subsidies
— 01 - Individual based
subsidy

Husbandry—
Central
Scheduled

(Old DPC.2401-00-793-UO-
1110)

(IFHRMS DPC: 2401-00-793-
UO-31101)

1.687

8.44

0.844 |

4.22

(P.T.O.)




2401-00-Crop Husbandry -
794 - Special Central
Assistance for Tribal Sub plan
— Schemes shared between

State. and Centre — UO

National Agriculture
Development . Programme
TSP | (NADP-RKVY) - Horticulture 0.089 0.44 0.044 0.22
Department - 311 Subsidies - -
01 Individual Based Subsidy
(Old DPC 2401-00-794-UO-
1118)
(IFHRMS DPC: 2401-00-794-
U0-31101)
Total 8.880 44.40 4.440 22.20

(Rupéés Four Lakh and Forty Four Thousand only)

| GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION COMMISSIONER AND
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

IITRUE COPY//

\9 /w

SECTION OFFICER




